Engine Lease Finance (ELF) purchased 25 new-generation fuel-efficient aircraft engines from Pratt & Whitney

 Completed the acquisition of CAI International, a U.S. leading marine container leasing company

 Concluded a joint venture agreement with Kasumigaseki Capital on a logistics facility development project to promote the development of “LOGI

FLAG”, a logistics facility focused on SDGs and ESG

December 2021  Chosen as the undertaker of the PFI project “Tegarayama Sports Facility Construction (Himeji City)”

March 2022
 Our auto leasing subsidiaries, Mitsubishi HC Capital Auto Lease and Mitsubishi Auto Leasing concluded a basic agreement on business integration

 Concluded a partnership agreement for digitalization acceleration with Tamagawa Village of Fukushima Prefecture, NTT Data, and Hitachi

Customer Business Account Solution Vendor Solution LIFE Environment & Renewable EnergyReal Estate Others Mobility Head OfficeAviation Logistics

34

Impact of Retroactive Adjustment in FYE3/2021

(Million Yen)
Item

Applied

Company

FYE3/2021
Impact of Adjustment

Before Adjustment After Adjustment

New Transactions Volume
(Volume of Business)
※For Item “2” in the table above

Total HC
(Volume of business) (New transactions volume)

1,788,606 1,258,267 -530,338

PL Items

※For Items 3, 4, 5 in the table above

Revenues

MUL

894,342 947,658 +53,315

Gross Profit 160,581 160,483 -97

Recurring Income 65,002 64,968 -34

Net Income 55,330 55,314 -15

BS Items

※For Items 3, 4, 5 in the table above

Total Equity
MUL

821,233 817,906 -3,327

Total Assets 6,009,831 6,014,896 +5,065

Output Based on the Equity Ownership

※For Item “6” in the table above

Total Output
MHC

1,206MW 1,136MW -69MW

Wind Power 298MW 228MW -69MW

 In FYE3/2022, we have changed the definitions and accounting methods as follows, and made retroactive adjustments on some items.

Items Changed (Former Name)
Applied

Company

Retroactive

Adjustment
Details of Definitional Changes

1 Segment Assets (Divisional Assets) MHC N/A

Divisional Assets: “Operating assets” + “equity-method investments”

Segment Assets: “Operating assets” + “equity-method investments” + “goodwill” + “investment

securities, etc.”